Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

This is to inform you that GMR Cargo and Logistics Limited (“GCLL”), a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Company, has availed Rupee Term Loan Facility 

(“Facility”) for an aggregate principal amount not exceeding INR 
750,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crore Only) from Axis 
Bank Limited to enable it to meet a part of the estimated project cost towards 

developing the Cargo City at the Delhi International Airport. To secure the 
said Facility, the Company has provided a Sponsor Support Undertaking 

(“SSU”) along with creation of pledge or providing of Non-Disposal